
 
June 20, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: Cross-town Connector Project  
 Downtown Realignment & Revitalization 
 Phase II Project – 4th St. to 9th St. 

Public Hearing and Approve Plans, Specifications, 
 Form of Contract and Estimate of Cost   
Award Contract 

 
 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, June 23, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
On March 22, 2010, Council awarded a contract with Snyder & Associates for the 
Downtown Realignment Traffic Impact Study.  On August 9, 2010 Council approved 
Amendment #1 with Snyder & Associates for the preparation of the TIGER II grant 
application (paid from TIF funds.)  On November 22, 2010 Amendment #2 was 
approved by Council for the preparation and submittal of the concept statement for the 
Iowa Department of Transportation.   
 
On May 9, 2011, Council approved an Amendment with Snyder to complete preliminary 
design services for the Cross-town Connector Phase 1 project between 8th Street and 
13th Street for an approved fee of $292,000.   
 
On November 28, 2011, Council approved an agreement with Snyder & Associates for 
the preliminary design of Cross-town Connector Phase II project between 4th Street and 
8th Street for an approved fee of $237,100.  Then on March 24, 2014 Council approved 
an amendment to complete the final design, bidding services and construction 
administration services for the Phase II project in the amount of $207,300.  This 
amendment also includes the design and plans for the traffic signal removals in the 
downtown area as proposed in the Downtown Realignment Traffic Impact Study.   
 
At the May 27, 2014 Council meeting a bid letting date was set for June 18, 2014 at 
3:00 pm and a public hearing was set for June 23, 2014 at 6:00 pm. 
 
Analysis of Issue 
A public hearing needs to be held regarding the proposed project.  The project includes 
the construction of utilities, traffic signals, sidewalks, and street work on 1st Ave. S. and 
2nd Ave. S. between S. 4th St. and S. 9th St. to facilitate the Cross-town Connector.  The 
Engineer’s Estimate of Cost for this project is $3,430,000. 
 



On June 18, 2014 at 3:00 pm bids were received for this project.  One bid proposal was 
received and opened as follows: 
 

• Wicks Construction, Decorah, Iowa    $3,806,344.40 
 
Budget Impact 
The construction of this project will be paid from the Cross-town Connector construction 
fund.  Revenue for this fund comes from several different funding sources including 
IDOT RISE, 3R, U-STEP, and I-JOBS revenue, GO Bonds, LOST, TIF revenue, and 
SSMID revenue.    
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
Policy D.4.7: Adequate utilities infrastructure (water supply, sewage collection and 
treatment capacity, storm water management, etc.) must be in place before the new 
development it serves may be occupied. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
This project was included in the 2011-2016 Capital Improvement Plan adopted by the 
Council.  It is consistent with the Cross-town Connector Improvements Project – Impact 
Study and Implementation Plan.  
 
Committee Review / Recommendation 
NA 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is our recommendation to approve the plans and specifications, form of contract, and 
estimate of costs for this project.  In addition, staff recommends awarding a contract to 
Wicks Construction in the amount of $3,806,344.40. 
 
Alternatives 
None recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Implementation and Accountability 



The Engineering Department and Snyder & Associates will be responsible for overseeing 
this project. 
 
Signed       Approved 

___   _____________________ 
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E.    David R. Fierke 
City Engineer      City Manager 



G:\Public Works\Engineering\2012\Cross-town Connector Phase II - 4th to 8th St\Resolutions\Approving Plans and Specs Resolution 
- Cross-town Connector Phase 2.doc 

 RESOLUTION NO.               
 
 
APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATE 
OF COST FOR CROSS-TOWN CONNECTOR – PHASE 2 PROJECT,   FOR THE CITY 
OF FORT DODGE, IOWA. 
 

WHEREAS, proposed Plans and Specifications, proposed form of Contract, and 
estimate of cost for Cross-Town Connector – Phase 2 Project have heretofore been 
prepared by Snyder & Associates, Inc. and filed with the City Clerk on the 28th   day of 
May, 2014; and 
 

WHEREAS, Notice of Hearing on the said proposed Plans and Specifications,  
proposed form of Contract, and estimate of cost were duly published in the form and 
manner required by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, no petition or objections to the said Plans and Specifications, proposed 
form of Contract, and estimate of cost have been filed or made by any interested party; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Fort Dodge, Iowa, as 
follows: 
 

Section I.  That the Plans and Specifications, form of Contract, and estimate of cost 
referred to in the preamble hereof be and the same are hereby approved. 
 

Section II.  That all Resolutions or Orders or parts thereof in conflict herewith are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this            day of                       , 20      . 
 
 
AYE:                                                                                                                
 
NAY:                                                                                                                
 
OTHER:             
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 Matt Bemrich, Mayor     
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Jeff Nemmers, City Clerk                                                                                               
 



G:\Public Works\Engineering\2012\Cross-town Connector Phase II - 4th to 8th St\Resolutions\Awarding Contract Resolution - Cross-
town Connector - Phase 2.doc 

 RESOLUTION NO.               
 
 
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE CROSS-TOWN CONNECTOR – PHASE 2  
PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF FORT DODGE, IOWA. 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice duly published in the manner and form prescribed by 
Resolution of the Council, and as required by law, bids and proposals were received by this 
Council for the Cross-town Connector – Phase 2 Project (the “Project”); and 
 

WHEREAS, all of the said bids and proposals have been carefully considered, and it 
is necessary and advisable that provision be made for the award of the Contract for the 
Project; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Fort Dodge, Iowa, as 
follows: 
 

Section I.  The bid for the Project submitted by the following Contractor is fully 
responsive to the Plans and Specifications for the Project, heretofore approved by the 
Council, and is the lowest responsible bid received: 
 

Name and Address of Contractor    Amount of Bid 
 

Wicks Construction  _______________ 
P.O. Box 428, Decorah, Iowa  52101__    $3,806,344.40 

 
Section II.  The Contract for the Project be and the same is hereby awarded to such 

Contractor at the total estimated cost set out above, the final settlement to be made on the 
basis of the unit prices therein set out and the actual final quantities of each class of 
materials furnished, the said Contract to be subject to the terms of the aforementioned 
Resolution, the Notice of Hearing and Letting, the Plans and Specifications, and the terms 
of the bidder's written Proposal. 
 

Section III. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a written Contract 
with said Contractor for the Project, but only after receipt of Performance and/or Payment 
Bonds from the Contractor and receipt of a written determination from the City Attorney 
that such Surety Bonds are satisfactory.   No additional City Council action shall be 
required to approve the executed Contract or Surety Bonds, unless requested by the City 
Attorney. 
 
Section IV.  The amount of the Contractor's Performance and/or Payment Bonds is hereby 
fixed and determined to be 100% of the amount of the Contract. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this            day of                       , 20      . 
 
 
AYE:                                                                                                                
 
NAY:                                                                                                                
 
OTHER:             
 
 
   
 Matt Bemrich, Mayor     
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Jeff Nemmers, City Clerk 












	CAG - Cross-town Connector Phase II - 4th - 9th - PH & Approve Plans - 6-23-14b
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Approving Plans and Specs Resolution - Cross-town Connector Phase 2
	Matt Bemrich, Mayor

	Awarding Contract Resolution - Cross-town Connector - Phase 2
	Matt Bemrich, Mayor

	Snyder Recommendation Ltr - 6-19-14
	Bid Tab
	E-mail from IDOT on Concurrence of Award - 6-19-14

